179
E
7.
10
8.
4/
03
.1

R return line pressure gauge   see brochure no. 7.050../..
UF vacuum switch
Type code
0 no indicator
1-5 see point 2.6
Modification number
X the latest version is always supplied
Supplementary details
no details = standard (without anti-cavitation valve; seals NBR; bypass valve 2.5 bar; back-pressure valve 0.5 bar)
B3-CV3.5 bypass valve with 3 bar cracking pressure and back-pressure valve with 3.5 bar cracking pressure (only RKM 350)
B6-CV3  bypass valve with 6 bar cracking pressure and back-pressure valve with 3 bar cracking pressure (only RKM 100, 300)
ES   vent plug
EV   air bleed valve
NR   anti-cavitation valve (not on RKM 350)
NRF125  anti-cavitation valve and coarse strainer 125 µm (not on RKM 350) for symbols ND   pressure release valve in back-pressure valve   see point 2.7
UT   filter suitable for use when immersed horizontally in oil
V   FPM seals
xxxxx   only RKM 80 to 251 (see point 2.4)
xxxxxxxx only RKM 400 and 800 (see point 2.4)
THxx   only RKM 151, 201, 251 (see point 2.5)
2. MODEL CODE (also order example)
2.1 COMPLETE FiLTER
0300 RK 010 MM /-V
Size
0080, 0100, 0120, 0151, 0201, 0251, 0300, 0350, 0400, 0800
Type
RK
Filtration rating in µm
MM  008, 010, 015
Filter material
MM
Supplementary details
V  FPM seal
2.2 REPLACEMENT ELEMENT
2.3 REPLACEMENT CLOGGiNG iNDiCATOR VMF 2 F . X
The return line indicator monitors the level of contamination in the element.
The vacuum indicator monitors the suction side pressure.
Type
VMF connection thread G 1/8
Pressure setting
0.2 -0.2 bar (vacuum pressure)       others on request 2 2 bar (back-pressure)
Type of clogging indicator (see Point 2.1)
Modification number
X the latest version is always supplied
* only in conjunction
 with thermal
 bypass valve
° only in conjunction
 with multiport head
181
E
7.
10
8.
4/
03
.1
2
2.4 PORT CONFiGURATiON RKM 80 TO 251 MULTiPORT HEAD AND RKM 400 AND 800
Since there are numerous options for machining the ports on the multiport head and the head of the RKM 400/800, the
general code BZZ is selected here. In order to determine the position and size of the ports, a 5-digit or a 9-digit code is added
as a supplementary detail. This is determined using the table below. Unused ports are indicated by a "0".
R = Return line port; S = Suction port
S2
Port configuration RKM 80, 100, 120 Multiport
Position in code 1 2 3 4 5
Connection R1 R2 R3 S1 S2
G ½ B B B B
G ¾ C C C C C
1BSP D
Port plugged 0 0 0 0 0
Special port Z Z Z Z Z